DETERMINING THE MARKET PROFILE OF BLACK
VISITORS TO A RESORT IN THE VAAL REGION

Dissertation submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree
Magister Technologiae: Tourism and Hospitality Management

in the Faculty of Human Sciences

MM MOJAKISANE

BTech Tourism Management

Vaal University of Technology

Supervisor: Prof E Slabbert PhD (Tourism Management)
Co-Supervisor: Ms V Labuschagne M Com (Tourism Management)

November 2012

Opinions expressed and conclusions arrived at are those of the author and are
not necessarily to be attributed to Vaal University of Technology



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would above all like to thank my God for giving me strength, grace and the will to

complete my studies.

1 Corinthians 15:10

“But by the grace of God, | am what | am, and His grace toward me was not in vain; but |

laboured more abundantly than they all, yet not I, but the grace of God which was within

”

me.

The support of the following people has not passed unnoticed.

My Parents Leabua (late) and ‘Mateboho Mojakisane who instilled in me the
value of education.

Prof. E Slabbert my supervisor for her advice, guidance and motivation. | would
like to convey my gratitude to her for her admirable patience and for having faith
in me. Prof, it was indeed a pleasure working with you. May God continue to
increase you.

Many thanks to my sister and brothers Teboho and ‘Mabahlakoana Masike,
‘Mepa and Angie Mojakisane, Motlatsi and Nthati Mojakisane, Esther and
Florence Mojakisane, for the support they gave me during my studies. Thank you
so much.

The research committee of Vaal University of Technology, for financial support.
To Ntsotiseng, who helped me administer my questionnaires, thank you friend.
All respondents for their willingness to participate in this study.

My son Victor. Baby, you are the best. Thank you for allowing me to fulfil my

dream. You are my sunshine.

Thank you all, you are the best.

Now thanks be to God, which causes us to triumph in Christ Jesus.
(2 Corinthians 2:14).



ABSTRACT

Tourism is considered one of the most important industries in the global economy and is
still growing, especially in South Africa. Effective marketing is only possible if knowledge
is available on tourists’ decisions, wants, needs and so forth. This will allow for effective
market segmentation and improve the understanding of the market and what the market
requires. This will also lead to more effective marketing campaigns, marketing spend
and use of scarce resources. This can be achieved by studying the unique
characteristics of the various markets in South Africa.

Market segmentation refers to a technique used by tourism organisations to divide a
market into smaller, more clearly defined, groups that share similar needs, wants and
characteristics. This will allow for tailor-made products and services. Although the
tourism industry in South Africa is well developed for the Caucasian market it is not as
familiar with the black market and its needs. Therefore products cannot be developed
according to the life styles of black South Africans. This requires more research to be

conducted.

The main purpose of the study was thus to segment the black market visiting
Abrahamsrust Resort in the Vaal Region. This has enabled the researcher to identify
important factors with regard to market segmentation to be implemented for black
tourists in the Vaal Region and enable marketers to target the selected market segments

in the region.

A total number of 400 questionnaires were distributed among visitors of which 319 were
completed and used. All questionnaires were distributed at Abrahamsrust Resort. Data
were used and captured in the form of graphs and tables so as to design the profile. The
main variables of this study were gender, occupation, language, province of origin,
number of visits, number of children, number of days spent as well as average spend.
The results found can contribute in the sense of helping marketers to target the selected
target market. Suggestions from attendees were that management should improve

facilities and services at the events.

In order to cluster the segments, hierarchical clustering was done which revealed three

significant clusters based on travel motivations, namely Social Relaxers, Quality Seekers

iii



and Loyal Relaxers. Cluster one is motivated by social and relaxing needs, cluster two
focuses on quality and value for money aspects and cluster three seems to be the loyal
visitors to the resort travelling for relaxation purposes. In terms of describing the three
clusters it was found that the demographic segmentation variables did not differ
significantly between the clusters, with only a small difference in terms of gender. In
terms of describing the behavioural segmentation variables it was also found that the
clusters did not differ significantly but differences were found on number of days at the
resort and recreation activities preferred for the children. Besides the differences in
travel motivations it was thus found that the current market is very much homogenous.

This holds certain implications for the marketing strategy of the resort.

Key words: Market segmentation, Tourism, visitors, tourists, target market, marketing,

black visitors/tourists.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.6.1
1.6.2

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY
PROBLEM STATEMENT

STUDY OBJECTIVES

IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY

DEMARCATION OF THE FIELD OF STUDY
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Literature review

Quantitative study

1.6.2.1 Sampling and description of sampling
1.6.2.2 Pilot study
1.6.2.3 Data collection method

1.6.2.4 Statistical analysis

1.7
1.8
1.9
191
1.9.2
1.9.3
194

OUTCOMES OF THE STUDY
CHAPTER LAYOUT
DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS
Market segmentation

Visitor an Tourist

Tourism

Resort

CHAPTER 2: ANALYSING MARKETING AND THE ROLE OF
THE CONSUMER THEREIN

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1

INTRODUCTION
DEFINING TOURISM MARKETING
MARKETING MANAGEMENT PHILOSOPHIES (MMPs)

Manufacturing Concept

© 0 0 0 0O N OO0 o o o ot o o DD M W DN P

10
10
11
11



2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.4
2.5
251
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.6

26.1
2.6.2
2.7
2.8
2.9

Product Concept

Marketing Concept

Societal concept

ANALYSING TOURISM PRODUCTS
CONSUMER ORIENTATION IN MARKETING
Understanding needs, wants and demands

Consumer value and satisfaction

The importance of understanding consumer behaviour
PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT AFFECT CONSUMER AND
TRAVEL BEHAVIOUR

The individual factors influencing customer behaviour
Group factors influencing buying behaviour

THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS
MARKETING PLANNING AND PROCESS
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 3: MARKET SEGMENTATION ANALYSIS

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.5.1
3.5.2

3.5.3
354

INTRODUCTION

UNDERSTANDING MARKET SEGMENTATION

THE IMPORTANCE OF MARKET SEGMENTATION
THE BENEFITS OF MARKET SEGMENTATION

THE PROCESS OF DEVELOPING MARKET SEGMENTATION
Define the market to be segmented

Identify segment bases

(a) Geographical segmentation

(b) Demographic segmentation

(c) Psychographic segmentation

(d) Behavioural segmentation

Establishing effective market segmentation criteria

Selecting the segments

3.5.4.1 Evaluating market segment

vi

12
13
14
15
18
20
23
25

26
27
30
32
35
44

45
46
46
50
51
51
51
52
53
56
60
64
66
66



3.5.4.2 Selecting market segment
3.6 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 RESEARCH DESIGN

4.3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
4.3.1 Qualitative research

4.3.2 Quantitative research

44 RESEARCH METHOD

4.4.1 Literature review

4.4.2 Quantitative study

4.4.2.1 Target population

4.4.2.2 Sampling and description of sampling
4.4.2.3 Data collection method

45 DATA ANALYSIS

4.5.1 Frequency tables and figures
4.5.2 Cluster analysis

46 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5: EMPIRICAL RESULTS

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 DESCRIPTIVE RESULTS

5.2.1 DEMOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION
5.2.1.1 Gender

5.2.1.2 Age group

5.2.1.3 Home language

5.2.1.4 Marital status

5.2.1.5 Number of accompanying children
5.2.1.6 Education level

vii

67
70

72
72
73
73
74
74
74
75
75
76
76
78
79
79
80

81
81
81
81
82
82
83
84
84



5.2.2 GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION

5.2.2.1 Province of residence

5.2.2.2 Town/city of residence

5.2.3 SOCIO-ECONOMIC SEGMENTATION

5.2.3.1 Occupation

5.2.4 PSYCHOGRAPHIC AND BEHAVIOURAL SEGMENTATION

5.2.4.1 Number of visitors in the travelling group

5.2.4.2 Recreation activities for children

5.2.4.3 Number of days at the resort

5.2.4.5 Spending patterns

5.2.4.6 Number of visits to the resort in 2010
5.2.5 MEDIA PREFERENCES

5.2.5.1 Media preferences

5.2.5.2 Heard of the resort

5.2.6 TRAVEL MOTIVATION

5.3

EXPLORATORY RESULTS: CLUSTERING

5.3.1 Analysing the clusters

5.3.1.1 Demographic segmentation

5.3.1.2 Behavioural segmentation

5.4

CONCLUSIONS

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2

INTRODUCTION

CONCLUSIONS

Conclusions regarding the analysis of marketing and the role of consumers
Conclusions regarding market segmentation and how it is conducted
Conclusions regarding the empirical analyses

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations regarding market segmentation and marketing of tourism:

Recommendations regarding further research

viii

85
85
85
85
85
86
86
86
87
88
88
88
89
89
90
92
94
94
97
99

101
102
102
104
105
106
106
107



LIST OF REFERENCES 108
ANNEXURE 119

Questionnaire

ix



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3a:
Figure 3b:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:
Figure 10:
Figure 11.:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14a
Figure 14b:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21.:
Figure 22:

The marketing concept

The tourism product

Traditional organisation chart

Modern consumer orientated chart
Maslow’s’ hierarchy of needs

The satisfaction process

Factors influencing consumer behaviour
Buyers’ motives

Stages in the consumption process

The consumer decision-making process
The strategic planning, implementation and control process
The marketing planning process

VALS Technique

Different types of behavioural segmentation
Usage status

Usage rate

Targeting strategies

Gender

Marital status

Education level

Preferences regarding recreation activities for children
Number of days at the resort

Heard of the resort

TREE-diagram or Icicle Plot

14
16
20
20
21
24
26
28
33
34
37
39
58
61
63
63
68
82
83
84
87
87
90
92



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:

Table 20:
Table 21:
Table 22:
Table 23:

The underlying principles of service marketing
Customer needs

Types of reference groups

Bases of segmentation

The family lifecycle

Psychographic variables

Socio-economic groups

Main characteristics, advantage and disadvantages of target strategies
Age

Home language

Number of children

Province

Occupation

Number of visitors

Spending patterns

Number of visits to the resort in 2010

Media preferences

Travel motivation

Summary of base (dependent) variable constituting the three-cluster
solution for Abrahamsrust Resort
Demographic characteristics: Chi-square tests
Demographic characteristics: ANOVA
Behavioural resort characteristics: ANOVA

Behavioural resort characteristics: Chi-square tests

xi

16
22
32
52
54
57
60
70
82
83
84
85
86
86
88
88
89
90

93
95
96
97
97



