DETERMINING THE MARKET PROFILE OF BLACK VISITORS TO A RESORT IN THE VAAL REGION

Dissertation submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree Magister Technologiae: Tourism and Hospitality Management in the Faculty of Human Sciences

> MM MOJAKISANE BTech Tourism Management



Vaal University of Technology

Supervisor: Prof E Slabbert PhD (Tourism Management) Co-Supervisor: Ms V Labuschagne M Com (Tourism Management)

November 2012

Opinions expressed and conclusions arrived at are those of the author and are not necessarily to be attributed to Vaal University of Technology

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would above all like to thank my God for giving me strength, grace and the will to complete my studies.

1 Corinthians 15:10

"But by the grace of God, I am what I am, and His grace toward me was not in vain; but I laboured more abundantly than they all, yet not I, but the grace of God which was within me."

The support of the following people has not passed unnoticed.

- My Parents Leabua (late) and 'Mateboho Mojakisane who instilled in me the value of education.
- Prof. E Slabbert my supervisor for her advice, guidance and motivation. I would like to convey my gratitude to her for her admirable patience and for having faith in me. Prof, it was indeed a pleasure working with you. May God continue to increase you.
- Many thanks to my sister and brothers Teboho and 'Mabahlakoana Masike, 'Mepa and Angie Mojakisane, Motlatsi and Nthati Mojakisane, Esther and Florence Mojakisane, for the support they gave me during my studies. Thank you so much.
- The research committee of Vaal University of Technology, for financial support.
- To Ntsotiseng, who helped me administer my questionnaires, thank you friend.
- All respondents for their willingness to participate in this study.
- My son Victor. Baby, you are the best. Thank you for allowing me to fulfil my dream. You are my sunshine.

Thank you all, you are the best.

Now thanks be to God, which causes us to triumph in Christ Jesus. (2 Corinthians 2:14).

ABSTRACT

Tourism is considered one of the most important industries in the global economy and is still growing, especially in South Africa. Effective marketing is only possible if knowledge is available on tourists' decisions, wants, needs and so forth. This will allow for effective market segmentation and improve the understanding of the market and what the market requires. This will also lead to more effective marketing campaigns, marketing spend and use of scarce resources. This can be achieved by studying the unique characteristics of the various markets in South Africa.

Market segmentation refers to a technique used by tourism organisations to divide a market into smaller, more clearly defined, groups that share similar needs, wants and characteristics. This will allow for tailor-made products and services. Although the tourism industry in South Africa is well developed for the Caucasian market it is not as familiar with the black market and its needs. Therefore products cannot be developed according to the life styles of black South Africans. This requires more research to be conducted.

The main purpose of the study was thus to segment the black market visiting Abrahamsrust Resort in the Vaal Region. This has enabled the researcher to identify important factors with regard to market segmentation to be implemented for black tourists in the Vaal Region and enable marketers to target the selected market segments in the region.

A total number of 400 questionnaires were distributed among visitors of which 319 were completed and used. All questionnaires were distributed at Abrahamsrust Resort. Data were used and captured in the form of graphs and tables so as to design the profile. The main variables of this study were gender, occupation, language, province of origin, number of visits, number of children, number of days spent as well as average spend. The results found can contribute in the sense of helping marketers to target the selected target market. Suggestions from attendees were that management should improve facilities and services at the events.

In order to cluster the segments, hierarchical clustering was done which revealed three significant clusters based on travel motivations, namely Social Relaxers, Quality Seekers

and Loyal Relaxers. Cluster one is motivated by social and relaxing needs, cluster two focuses on quality and value for money aspects and cluster three seems to be the loyal visitors to the resort travelling for relaxation purposes. In terms of describing the three clusters it was found that the demographic segmentation variables did not differ significantly between the clusters, with only a small difference in terms of gender. In terms of describing the behavioural segmentation variables it was also found that the clusters did not differ significantly but differences were found on number of days at the resort and recreation activities preferred for the children. Besides the differences in travel motivations it was thus found that the current market is very much homogenous. This holds certain implications for the marketing strategy of the resort.

Key words: Market segmentation, Tourism, visitors, tourists, target market, marketing, black visitors/tourists.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.1	INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY	
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	STUDY OBJECTIVES	3
1.4	IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY	4
1.5	DEMARCATION OF THE FIELD OF STUDY	4
1.6	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	4
1.6.1	Literature review	4
1.6.2	Quantitative study	5
1.6.2.1 Sampling and description of sampling		5
1.6.2.2	2 Pilot study	6
1.6.2.3	3 Data collection method	6
1.6.2.4 Statistical analysis		6
1.7	OUTCOMES OF THE STUDY	6
1.8	CHAPTER LAYOUT	7
1.9	DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS	8
1.9.1	Market segmentation	8
1.9.2	Visitor an Tourist	8
1.9.3	Tourism	8
1.9.4	Resort	9

CHAPTER 2: ANALYSING MARKETING AND THE ROLE OF THE CONSUMER THEREIN

2.1	INTRODUCTION	10
2.2	DEFINING TOURISM MARKETING	10
2.3	MARKETING MANAGEMENT PHILOSOPHIES (MMPs)	11
2.3.1	Manufacturing Concept	11

2.3.2	Product Concept	12
2.3.3	Marketing Concept	13
2.3.4	Societal concept	14
2.4	ANALYSING TOURISM PRODUCTS	15
2.5	CONSUMER ORIENTATION IN MARKETING	18
2.5.1	Understanding needs, wants and demands	20
2.5.2	Consumer value and satisfaction	23
2.5.3	The importance of understanding consumer behaviour	25
2.6	.6 PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT AFFECT CONSUMER AND	
	TRAVEL BEHAVIOUR	26
2.6.1	The individual factors influencing customer behaviour	27
2.6.2	Group factors influencing buying behaviour	30
2.7	THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS	32
2.8	MARKETING PLANNING AND PROCESS	35
2.9	CONCLUSION	44

CHAPTER 3: MARKET SEGMENTATION ANALYSIS

3.1	INTRODUCTION	45
3.2	UNDERSTANDING MARKET SEGMENTATION	46
3.3	THE IMPORTANCE OF MARKET SEGMENTATION	46
3.4	THE BENEFITS OF MARKET SEGMENTATION	50
3.5	THE PROCESS OF DEVELOPING MARKET SEGMENTATION	51
3.5.1	Define the market to be segmented	51
3.5.2	Identify segment bases	51
	(a) Geographical segmentation	52
	(b) Demographic segmentation	53
	(c) Psychographic segmentation	56
	(d) Behavioural segmentation	60
3.5.3	Establishing effective market segmentation criteria	64
3.5.4	Selecting the segments	66
3.5.4.1	Evaluating market segment	66

3.5.4.2	3.5.4.2 Selecting market segment	
3.6	CONCLUSION	70

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1	INTRODUCTION	72
4.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	72
4.3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	73
4.3.1	Qualitative research	73
4.3.2	Quantitative research	74
4.4	RESEARCH METHOD	74
4.4.1	Literature review	74
4.4.2	Quantitative study	75
4.4.2.1	Target population	75
4.4.2.2	Sampling and description of sampling	76
4.4.2.3	Data collection method	76
4.5	DATA ANALYSIS	78
4.5.1	Frequency tables and figures	79
4.5.2	Cluster analysis	79
4.6	CONCLUSION	80

CHAPTER 5: EMPIRICAL RESULTS

5.1	INTRODUCTION	81
5.2	DESCRIPTIVE RESULTS	81
5.2.1	DEMOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION	81
5.2.1.1	Gender	81
5.2.1.2	Age group	82
5.2.1.3	Home language	82
5.2.1.4	Marital status	83
5.2.1.5	Number of accompanying children	84
5.2.1.6	Education level	84

5.2.2	GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION	85
5.2.2.1	Province of residence	85
5.2.2.2	Town/city of residence	85
5.2.3	SOCIO-ECONOMIC SEGMENTATION	85
5.2.3.1	Occupation	85
5.2.4	PSYCHOGRAPHIC AND BEHAVIOURAL SEGMENTATION	86
5.2.4.1	Number of visitors in the travelling group	86
5.2.4.2	Recreation activities for children	86
5.2.4.3	Number of days at the resort	87
5.2.4.5	Spending patterns	88
5.2.4.6	Number of visits to the resort in 2010	88
5.2.5	MEDIA PREFERENCES	88
5.2.5.1	Media preferences	89
5.2.5.2	Heard of the resort	89
5.2.6	TRAVEL MOTIVATION	90
5.3	EXPLORATORY RESULTS: CLUSTERING	92
5.3.1	Analysing the clusters	94
5.3.1.1	Demographic segmentation	94
5.3.1.2	Behavioural segmentation	97
5.4	CONCLUSIONS	99

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	INTRODUCTION	101
6.2	CONCLUSIONS	102
6.2.1	Conclusions regarding the analysis of marketing and the role of consumers	102
6.2.2	Conclusions regarding market segmentation and how it is conducted	104
6.2.3	Conclusions regarding the empirical analyses	105
6.3	RECOMMENDATIONS	106
6.3.1	Recommendations regarding market segmentation and marketing of tourism:	106
6.3.2	Recommendations regarding further research	107

LIST OF REFERENCES	108
ANNEXURE	119
Questionnaire	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:	The marketing concept	14
Figure 2:	The tourism product	16
Figure 3a:	Traditional organisation chart	20
Figure 3b:	Modern consumer orientated chart	20
Figure 4:	Maslow's' hierarchy of needs	21
Figure 5:	The satisfaction process	24
Figure 6:	Factors influencing consumer behaviour	26
Figure 7:	Buyers' motives	28
Figure 8:	Stages in the consumption process	33
Figure 9:	The consumer decision-making process	34
Figure 10:	The strategic planning, implementation and control process	37
Figure 11:	The marketing planning process	39
Figure 12:	VALS Technique	58
Figure 13:	Different types of behavioural segmentation	61
Figure 14a	Usage status	63
Figure 14b:	Usage rate	63
Figure 15:	Targeting strategies	68
Figure 16:	Gender	82
Figure 17:	Marital status	83
Figure 18:	Education level	84
Figure 19:	Preferences regarding recreation activities for children	87
Figure 20:	Number of days at the resort	87
Figure 21:	Heard of the resort	90
Figure 22:	TREE-diagram or Icicle Plot	92

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	The underlying principles of service marketing	16
Table 2:	Customer needs	22
Table 3:	Types of reference groups	32
Table 4:	Bases of segmentation	52
Table 5:	The family lifecycle	54
Table 6:	Psychographic variables	57
Table 7:	Socio-economic groups	60
Table 8:	Main characteristics, advantage and disadvantages of target strategies	70
Table 9:	Age	82
Table 10:	Home language	83
Table 11:	Number of children	84
Table 12:	Province	85
Table 13:	Occupation	86
Table 14:	Number of visitors	86
Table 15:	Spending patterns	88
Table 16:	Number of visits to the resort in 2010	88
Table 17:	Media preferences	89
Table 18:	Travel motivation	90
Table 19:	Summary of base (dependent) variable constituting the three-cluster	
	solution for Abrahamsrust Resort	93
Table 20:	Demographic characteristics: Chi-square tests	95
Table 21:	Demographic characteristics: ANOVA	96
Table 22:	Behavioural resort characteristics: ANOVA	97
Table 23:	Behavioural resort characteristics: Chi-square tests	97